

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

BUCKSPORT SEMINARY.

Chapter 73.

An Act Relating to the Bucksport Seminary.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1893, c. 413, sec. 3; P. & S. L., 1925, c. 2; relating to election of trustees of East Maine Conference Seminary, further amended. Section three of chapter four hundred and thirteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three as amended by chapter two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-five is hereby further amended so as to read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Trustees shall elect not more than 23 of board. The whole number of the board of trustees of the East Maine Conference Seminary, commonly known as the Bucksport Seminary, shall not at any time exceed thirty-nine. The headmaster, shall be ex-officio one of the number. The Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal church shall have the right to elect not more than fifteen trustees. The trustees may have the right to elect not more than twenty-three trustees, fifteen of whom shall be nominated by the trustees and eight of whom may be nominated by the headmaster. The election shall in all cases be by ballot, provided, that at all times two-thirds of the trustees, and the headmaster and a majority of the faculty shall be members of the Methodist Episcopal church.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1893, c. 413, sec. 5; P. & S. L., 1925, c. 2; relating to sale of real estate authorized by prudential committee, further amended. Section five of chapter four hundred and thirteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three as amended by chapter two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-five is hereby further amended so that said section shall read as follows:

'Sec. 5. Sale may be authorized by the executive committee; purpose to be indicated in call. And be it further enacted that thirteen trustees shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business; and the concurring vote of at least two-thirds of the trustees present shall be necessary for the sale of real estate, provided, however, that the sale of any real estate the consideration for which does not exceed five hundred dollars, may be authorized by the executive committee of said seminary; provided further that where the sale of real estate is contemplated, such purpose shall be indicated in the call.'

Approved March 26, 1929.